
 
 
 
 
 
#plymlicensing 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday 16 June 2015 
11.00 am 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Rennie. 
 
Fourth Member: 
Councillor Fletcher. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee, we may need to send ‘to follow’ 
documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication.  These documents 
may be considered under part I or part II. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Democratic Support 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Ballard House 
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 
 
Please ask for  Helen Rickman/ 
Lynn Young 
T 01752 398444/304163 
E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk/ 
lynn.young@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Published 4 June 2015 

Public Document Pack



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
  
 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. PLYMOUTH HOE, PLYMOUTH, PL1 2PA   (Pages 1 - 26) 
  
 The Director of Public Health will submit a report requesting a grant of premises licence 

in respect of Plymouth Hoe, Plymouth, PL1 2PA. 
  
6. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) ? of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II - PRIVATE MEETING 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



V.2 May 2013 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject: Plymouth Hoe, Plymouth. PL1 2PA  

 Grant of Premises Licence  

Committee:   Licensing Sub Committee     

Date:   16 June 2015 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Brian Vincent  

CMT Member:  Kelechi Nnoaham (Director of Public Health)  

Author: Frederick Prout (Senior Licencing Officer) 

Contact details:  01752 304792 
   email: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk    

Ref:   ERS/LIC/PREM 

Key Decision:  No    

Part: 1 
   
 
Purpose of the report:  
An application has been received from Plymouth City Council (Events Team) in respect of 
Plymouth Hoe for the grant of a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
         
The Brilliant Co-operative Corporate Plan 2013/14 – 2016/17: 
This report links to the delivery of the City and Council objectives and outcomes 
within the plan. 

Growing: The Licensing Policy provides a balance between the need to protect residents against 
enabling legitimate businesses to operate within a necessary and proportionate regulatory 
framework. 

Caring: Reduce Inequalities as the Licensing Policy has put in place an appropriate framework 
that will allow decision-makers, when considering applications, to reduce the impact on safety, 
well-being and local amenity on the local community. The licensing system must minimise the 
burdens on business and to allow communities the opportunity to influence decisions. 

See Our Plan  
        
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land: 
Not applicable 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 
Risk Management: 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 puts a 
statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the 
need to do all that it reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder in its area. 
 

Equality and Diversity: 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No   

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



V.2 May 2013 

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
That Members consider this report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
None. 
 
 
Published work / information: 
For more information please see the below links.  
Statement_of_Licensing_Policy 
Licensing Act 2003 
Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 - Mar 2015 
Background papers: 
 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Application          
          
 
 
Sign off:   
 
Fin  Leg SD/1

.6.15
/230
75 

Mon 
Off 

 HR  Assets   IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?    No   
 

 

Page 2



V.2 May 2013 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 On the 22 April 2015 the licensing department received an application from Plymouth 
City Council (Events Team) for the grant of a premises licence under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Plymouth Hoe, Plymouth. 
 

     Plymouth City Council already holds a premises licence for entertainment on Plymouth 
Hoe for planned events. Currently when alcohol is sold at events the organiser is 
required to submit a temporary events notice. 

 
This application contains the same days, times and licensable activities as the current 
licence with the addition of the retail sale of alcohol. The application has been made as 
the applicant considers it will allow greater control over the sale of alcohol through 
proposed conditions on the licence (if granted). 
 

           Alcohol will only be permitted to be sold and supplied at planned events. The application 
would not preclude other applications or a Temporary Event Notice being received. Any 
application would be treated on its own merits. 

 Members may wish to note that a premises licence for the supply of alcohol in the 
proposed area was granted for another premises licence holder in 2009 and varied in 
2011. 

 Further an application for a Temporary Event Notice for the sale and supply of alcohol is 
limited to either being granted or refused. No conditions can be attached to such an 
application. 

 Letters of representations have mentioned the existence of a Designated Public Places 
Order (DPPO) for the area of The Hoe. An order is in place, but this does not ban the 
drinking of alcohol in the public place, but enables police officers to ask people to stop 
drinking alcohol; it is then an offence to fail without reasonable excuse to comply with 
that request.  

The powers of the DPPO would however be temporarily suspended in or within the 
curtilage of a premises when it is covered by a TEN, or a premises licence  at times when 
alcohol is being sold or supplied there and for 30 minutes thereafter. 

 

1.2   Licensable Activities. 
        The following licensable activities and timings have been requested: 
    

(a) Plays (Indoors and Outdoors)  - no event will finish after 11pm 

Hours 

Monday to Sunday           8am to Midnight 

(b) Films (Indoors and Outdoors)   - no event will finish after 11pm 

Hours 

Monday to Sunday           8am to Midnight 

(e) Live Music (Indoors and Outdoors) – no event will finish after 11pm      

Hours 

Monday to Sunday           8am to Midnight 

(f) Recorded Music (Indoors and Outdoors)   - no event will finish after 11pm   

Page 3



V.2 May 2013 

Hours 

Monday to Sunday           8am to Midnight 

(g) Performance of Dance (Indoors and Outdoors) 

Hours 

Monday to Sunday           8am to Midnight 

(h) Anything of a Similar Description to that falling within (e) (f) or (g) 
(Indoors and Outdoors)- no event will finish after 11pm 

Hours 

Monday to Sunday           8am to Midnight 

(i) Late Night Refreshment (Indoors and Outdoors) 

 Hours – Catering is ancillary to events and all units will be closed by 11.30pm 

 Monday to Sunday          11pm to Midnight 

  

(j) Supply of Alcohol for consumption ON  the premises. 

Hours 

Monday to Sunday           8am to Midnight 

(l) Hours Premises are Open to the Public   - All events are to finish by 11pm. 
Midnight is requested to facilitate the egress of the crowds                    

Hours 

Monday to Sunday           8am to Midnight 

 
1.3    The location of the premises area is indicated on the attached plan (Appendix 1). 
 
1.4    The applicant has submitted an Operating Schedule (Appendix 2).   
 
1.5 Representations have been received in respect of this application. 
 
1.6 Cumulative Impact Policy 
  
 This application does not fall within an area to which the Cumulative Impact Policy 

applies. 
    
2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  
 
2.1 Devon & Cornwall Police – no representations.  
   
 The police have not made representations to this application as they have been in 

consultation with the applicant who has agreed to accept the proposed condition of the 
police becoming a condition on the licence (Appendix 3). 

 
2.2   Environmental Health – no representations  
     
2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 
 
2.4    Trading Standards – no representations 

Page 4



V.2 May 2013 

 
2.5    Planning Officer - no representations. 
 
2.6    Child Protection – no representations 
 
2.7    Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 
 
2.8    Health Authority (ODPH) – no representations. 
 
2.9    Licensing Authority – no representations. 
 
3.0   OTHER PARTIES 
         10 –letters / e-mails of representation have been received (Appendices 4 to 13). 

Appendix 4 has petition attached with 75 signatures. 
 
4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the 

licensing objectives, which are: 
§ The prevention of crime and disorder; 
§ Public safety; 
§ The prevention of public nuisance; 
§ The protection of children from harm. 

 In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regards to: 
• The guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 with the 

following paragraph’s relevant to this application: 1.2 – 1.5, 1.16 – 1.17, 2.1, 2.3, 
2.14 – 2.20, 9.3, 9.11, 9.33 – 9.40 and 10.8 - 10.10. 

• The Council’s own Licensing Policy with the following headed paragraphs being 
relevant to this application:  Licensing Hours (Page 11), Public Nuisance (Page 
17) and Licensing Conditions (page 20).   

• Also the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties. 

 
 The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 

1.  Grant the licence as asked. 

2.  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.  

3. Reject the whole or part of the application. 

4. It may also refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor and/or only allow 
certain requested licensable activities. 

 
 The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the 

whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It must 
actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



V.2 May 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1  Page 6



V.2 May 2013  

Appendix 2 
Page 7



V.2 May 2013  

Page 8



V.2 May 2013 

Dear Mr Prout,  
  
The only concerns I have re this application are  

A. That a specific PCC Department should be  identified in writing to the police as being responsible for being 
the Premises Licence  authority. The head of that dept can then be approached in the case of problems 
breaches etc. 

B. I believe we need an additional condition to ensure the police are advised in writing of all events using the 
premises licence where alcohol is being sold. Such a condition to include the name and contact details of 
the DPS at least 4 weeks prior to the event. 

  
I suggest the following condition to be appropriate and necessary. 
  
the police are to be advised in writing of all events using the premises licence where alcohol is being sold. This 
document shall include the name and contact details of the DPS at least 4 weeks prior to the event. The numbers 
expected at the event and the number of units and locations of the units  being used to retail the sale of alcohol. 
  
I request this condition be attached to the premises licence before issue. 
  
Kind Regards 
  
Mr D McIndoeMr D McIndoeMr D McIndoeMr D McIndoe  
Licensing OfficerLicensing OfficerLicensing OfficerLicensing Officer 
Devon and Cornwall ConstabularyDevon and Cornwall ConstabularyDevon and Cornwall ConstabularyDevon and Cornwall Constabulary  
Charles Cross Police StationCharles Cross Police StationCharles Cross Police StationCharles Cross Police Station  
Hampton Street Hampton Street Hampton Street Hampton Street     
PlymouthPlymouthPlymouthPlymouth  
PL4 8HGPL4 8HGPL4 8HGPL4 8HG  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 3 Page 9



V.2 May 2013 
 

 Appendix 4 Page 10



V.2 May 2013  

Page 11



V.2 May 2013  

Page 12



V.2 May 2013  

Page 13



V.2 May 2013  

Page 14



V.2 May 2013  

Page 15



V.2 May 2013 

 

Appendix 5 Page 16



V.2 May 2013 
 

Page 17



V.2 May 2013 

Further to my last letter - 
 
I would consider granting an extended licence for alcohol to be sold on the Hoe would cause 
extra work for the already over stretched Police force . 

There will be an increase in public nuisance - already a problem where the Community police 
have to apprehend youths from time to time by prohibiting the 
amount of alcohol they have in their possession . 

Around the Anchor (Armada Way) the grass frontage of the Esplanade & Elliot Terrace is often 
the place older alcoholics gather . 
I have even had an elderly man asleep across my doorway @ no  (Address) - so intoxicated he 
could not stand up (I had to call the Police). 
The Hoe should be an area where it is safe for children to play - this would not be the case if 
extended licensing hours  were granted . 
The application states all day & evening hours - totally unacceptable & encorages mayhem & 
misbehaviour . 
 
 It would  therefore be a most unwise decision on behalf of the licensing authority. 

Yours sincerely  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 6 Page 18



V.2 May 2013 

 
 
 
 Dear Sir/Madam 
  
We strongly recommend that permission to allow alcohol during events on The Hoe from 08.00 - 
midnight is refused because:- 
  
1) The Hoe and the surrounding area is  Grade 11 listed and should remain so; the sale of alcohol would 
set a precedent for Commercialisation of The Hoe. 
  
2) Prevention of Crime & Disorder:-  
It is a fact that alcohol can and does have a detrimental effect on the behaviour of some people which in 
turn produces anti-social behaviour, which we shouldn't have to tolerate. 
  
3) Prevention of Public Nuisance:- 
Without doubt there would be an increase in litter (cans/bottles/glasses etc). Not forgetting more noise. 
  
4) Protection of children from harm:-   
There is no guarantee that under-age people would be prevented from drinking alcohol. 
  
We believe that for alcohol to be available for so many long hours would create unnecessary problems. 
  
Regards 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 7 Page 19



V.2 May 2013 

 
 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 I live very close to Plymouth hoe and we have nothing but trouble in the summer months with 
under age drinking, drinking in general on the greens on the armada way outside the holiday inn 
and the hoe area. 
Although this area is designated a no drinking area the police are rarely around. 
The litter culminating from this must be seen to be believed. 
There are often fights and vandalism, my front door was kicked in whilst the fair was situated on 
the hoe over Easter. 
The area is a no go for decent people during the summer months, and what the visitors think of 
it all "beggars belief" 
My family tend to go on holiday to get away from the foul language, litter and drink associated 
problems. Etc. 
Now your applying to have more venues serving booze, this will only excaserbate the problem 
and goodness knows what increased vandalism to vehicles and property this ridiculous increase 
in alcohol licenses will bring, many others I have spoken to who live in the proximity of Plymouth 
hoe strongly strongly object to these proposals. 
Please rethink this, a few extra quid in the council coffers will be offset by lots of extra hidden 
clean up costs ,including many more people defecating and urinating in all the planted areas on 
the hoe. 
  
Regards 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Appendix 8 Page 20



V.2 May 2013 

 
 
 
 
As a resident on the Hoe I am hereby objecting to the application to license alcohol 
sales on the Hoe from 0800h onwards. There is already enough of a noise issue from 
events on the Hoe making lives of locals Hell (cf. MTV nonsense last summer meaning 
45 min detours to get to work on foot and noise until gone 0100h each night - even after 
repeated letters requesting local residents be informed in writing re: all events 28 days 
in advance, PCC have ignored it and carried on as usual. 
 
This license application will commericalise and pollute (noise and waste) a Grade II 
listed area and I wholeheartedly object - it will devalue our homes and make lives a 
misery. Commericalise a non-residential area such as Armada Way instead with late 
licenses. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 9 Page 21



V.2 May 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
I would like to register my objection to DRINKING ON THE HOE. 
  
As a resident of the Hoe area, I do not agree  to allowing ALCOHOLIC CONSUMPTION WITH ENTERTAINMENT 
AT PREMISES within the Plymouth Hoe Area and particularly not six days a week, starting at 8am! 
  
I believe this would be a very retrograde step and spoil the whole atmosphere of this our area of important Historical 
interest.  Many visitors come to Plymouth Hoe and expect to find an environment which can be enjoyed without 
alcohol being taken.  Peope do drink on the Hoe already and leave their empty can lying around.  Some even sleep 
in areas and leave a number of cans and other unmentionables for others to clear. 
  
KEEP THE PLYMOUTH HOE BEAUTIFUL AND ALCOHOL FREE. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 10 Page 22



V.2 May 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
In connection with your application to allow alcohol consumption with entertainment at premises 
within the Plymouth Hoe area, I feel very unhappy about the proposal, mainly because I think it 
is likely to increase the level of noise in the area.  
  
Music and other noise from events on the Hoe are clearly audible on Grand Parade where I live, 
and intrusive in spite of my double glazing. People attending events on the Hoe also park in 
Grand Parade, or pass through it on foot after leaving the Hoe. It is unfortunately true that noise 
and rowdy behaviour as well as littering and vandalism are likely to increase when alcohol has 
been consumed. 
  
I believe that the Hoe and its surroundings is a listed site of historical interest and feel that the 
amount of noise and activity there is already maximal. And there are many places on the 
Waterfront, in the Barbican area and behind the Hoe towards the town centre where people can 
get a drink before or after events on the Hoe. 
  
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 11 Page 23



V.2 May 2013 
 

Appendix 12 Page 24



V.2 May 2013  

Page 25



V.2 May 2013 

 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
With reference to your application to grant licensing permission for the Plymouth Hoe Area as per your 
notice from Ballard House dated 22-04-2015. 
 
I strongly object to the Historic Hoe Area being used for major entertainment events especially loud live or 
recorded music and the consumption of alcohol. 
 
I have complained in the past to Public Protection about the excessive noise from the MTV Event last 
summer. These events are VERY LOUD and because the organisers pointed the speakers at Plympton, I 
had to put up with the NOISE. What about the people who live in the Hoe Area? Why can't the speakers 
be pointed out to sea, where they won't annoy residents? On top of the Hoe in the centre of a built-up 
area is NOT the place to hold a VERY LOUD music event. That is why events like the Glastonbury 
Festival etc are held in rural locations away from residents who do not want to hear loud music. 
Entertainment should be held indoors, where the noise is reduced and behaviour monitored. 
 
With respect to the licensed selling and consumption of alcohol; this will also lead to extra violence and 
criminal damage in the surrounding area along with urination in public places. I do not want this 
happening in my City. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

Appendix 13 Page 26


	Agenda
	5 PLYMOUTH HOE, PLYMOUTH, PL1 2PA



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 16 June 2015 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday 16 June 2015 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Rennie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Sam Davey (substitute for Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete) and Fletcher (Fourth 
Member). 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete.   
 
Also in attendance:  Fred Prout (Senior Licensing Officer) and Lynn Young (Democratic Support 
Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 11.15 am and finished at 12.45 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Rennie is appointed as Chair and Councillor Mrs Bowyer is 
appointed as Vice Chair for this meeting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

4. PLYMOUTH HOE, PLYMOUTH, PL1 2PA   
 
The Committee – 
 
(a) considered the report from the Director for Public Health; 

 
(b) heard from the applicants as follows: 

 
• The applicant already holds a licence however this does not cover 

alcohol.  Where events have required alcohol this has been done by 
TEN but did not have the level of control which the applicant required 
as it is not possible to put conditions on a TEN; 

• This application mirrors the existing licence except that it adds alcohol 
with an increase in some conditions;  



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 16 June 2015 

• The application was for midnight to cover the eventuality of an event 
over running by 10 minutes or for such an occasion as the Jubilee/Royal 
Wedding; 

• The conditions on the premises licence would be enforced against 
anyone using the Hoe for a licensed event (by way of conditions on a 
licence/contract granted to the user); 

• The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) would be appointed for a 
limited time and would be under the direct control of the Events Team. 
This person would be vetted to ensure they were suitable (e.g. by 
looking at their history); 

• They had carried out a 2000 letter drop to houses in the area as an 
invite to come and talk to the Events Team.  A drop in session had 
taken place at the Duke of Cornwall hotel, attended by 8 people to 
discuss events on the Hoe and the application.  The team had been 
there for 6 hours; 

• Having spoken to local residents, lessons had been learnt from previous 
events such as MTV and extra security will be used to protect people’s 
gardens; 

• There had been no representations from Responsible Authorities about 
the application; 

• At any event they work with the Health and Safety Executive and Public 
Protection Service to minimise any issues; 

• Public Protection Service will be at the MTV event to monitor noise and 
to report back to the Events Team if there are any problems so that 
they can be addressed. The Public Protection Service have put together 
a noise guidance document for organisers to help address any issues. 
There is also directional sound equipment available which helps reduce 
problems; 

• They have a large number of stewards and SIA security at events whose 
job it is to watch the crowds and who should spot any issues with 
vulnerable children or adults.  These staff will also be responsible for 
dealing with any anti-social behaviour and if anyone is found to be 
heavily intoxicated they will be removed and taken to a safe place; 

• In relation to litter issues, there would be a post event litter clean up (a 
full sweep) which would start at 11.30 pm so that the Hoe and 
surrounding area would be clean by 6.30 am; 

• Many of the events will not take place in the evening and they have 
around 20 events per year; 

• Alcohol is only to be sold at planned events and usually the earliest this 
takes place is 10 am; 

• A condition relating to the DPS had been agreed with the Police as 
detailed in the report; 

• There would be security/stewards at the perimeter of the licensed area 
who would stop people from taking alcohol out.  There would also be a 
higher fence this year to stop alcohol being passed into the area.  As 
part of their duties the stewards/security are to stop anyone looking 
under 25 who is carrying alcohol within the licensed area and ask for 
proof of age.  If they cannot produce this then the alcohol will be 
confiscated; 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 16 June 2015 

• There will be no entry to the MTV event to any under 16s who are not 
accompanied by an adult and who do not have a ticket; 

 
(c) considered the written representations under the following licensing objectives: 

 
Crime and disorder: 
 

• The application for alcohol, late night refreshment and entertainment 
will increase disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance.   
 
This was considered to be relevant however the existence of a licence 
did not mean that more events were planned and the applicant had 
advised that they had had a very low rate of incidents at previous events. 
The committee also noted that there had been no representation from 
any responsible authority on this point.  With the above in mind, the 
committee did not consider that the granting of a licence would add to 
the problems in the area. 

 
• The hours granted would lead to an increase in drunk and disorderly 

behaviour.  Alcohol has a detrimental effect on the behaviour of some 
people.  Drunken people have been seen urinating in the peace garden 
and in/on people’s properties.  Granting the licence would exacerbate 
that problem.   
 
This was considered to be relevant however committee noted the 
measures put in place to combat any potential problems and noted that 
this had not been raised as an issue by the responsible authorities.  
However, in order to address the concerns raised, committee 
considered that, having taken into account the information provided by 
the applicant, that a special condition was appropriate to limit the sale of 
alcohol to planned events only and also that the hours during which 
alcohol sales could take place should be modified as detailed below. 

 
• The police powers would be compromised in relation to the DPPO.  

The fact that the DPPO would be suspended during the operation of the 
licence is the opposite of what is needed.   
 
This was considered to be relevant however the amount of events at 
which alcohol was being sold was not increasing and in the past when 
TEN were granted the same restriction to the DPPO applied.  
Therefore committee did not consider this would be an issue when 
taking the above into account in addition to the security arrangements 
with regard to anti-social behaviour and anti-social drinking. 

 
• There is already a problem with alcoholics congregating on the grass 

frontage of the esplanade.  Some who reside in the area have had 
problems with drunken people sleeping in their doorways and have had 
to call the police.   
 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 16 June 2015 

This was considered to be relevant however there would be additional 
security to deal with issues and there was not to be any increase in 
events.  The committee therefore did not consider that the granting of 
the licence would add to the existing issues. 

 
• There are existing problems with vandalism, criminal damage, fighting, 

foul language and drink associated problems.  Granting the licence will 
exacerbate these problems.   
 
This was considered to be relevant however committee did not 
consider that granting the licence would add to existing issues due to 
the security arrangements in place and the special condition limiting 
alcohol sales to planned events only. 

 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

• Events and consumption of alcohol until midnight would increase 
unnecessary noise nuisance to the residents living near the Hoe.  People 
under the influence of alcohol have been observed singing loudly and 
urinating within the vicinity of the Hoe.  An extension to the current 
laws would exacerbate the problems.   
 
This was considered to be relevant however committee considered that 
the fact that there was not to be an increase in events taken with the 
restriction on the sale of alcohol to planned events and the reduction in 
hours during which alcohol could be sold would address any potential 
problems. 

 
• There would be an increase in litter (cans/bottles/ glasses etc).  Granting 

the licence will exacerbate existing problems.   
 
This was considered to be relevant however members felt that any 
problems would be addressed by the condition put forward on the 
applicant’s operating schedule in relation to post event clean up. 

 
• There have already been noise problems from events on the Hoe e.g. 

MTV Crashes Plymouth.  Noise has gone on until 1am even after letters 
from local residents requesting that they be informed in writing about all 
events 28 days in advance.  These requests have been ignored by 
Plymouth City Council.   
 
This was considered to be relevant however the committee considered 
that the arrangements which the applicant had put into place with Public 
Protection Service monitoring of noise, new directional sound 
equipment, the increase in security to monitor events, the condition of 
licence that events will finish at 11pm and the reduction in the hours for 
the sale of alcohol would address any potential problems. 

 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 16 June 2015 

Protection of Children from Harm 
 

• Children cross the Hoe on the way to and from school. If the licence is 
granted, people could have been drinking for anything up to 8 hours by 
the time that home time comes and this could lead to unacceptable 
behaviour towards the young people.  
 
This was considered to be relevant however the special condition 
limiting alcohol sales to planned events only would address any potential 
problems in addition to the fact that stewards and social services would 
be present at events to monitor the crowd and remove any heavily 
intoxicated people to a safe place and that beer tents were to be 
situated away from walkways. 

 
• The Hoe should be an area where it is safe for children to play. This 

would not be the case if the extended hours were granted.  
 
This was considered to be relevant however members did not consider 
that this would be an issue as there wasn’t to be an increase in planned 
events, events were to be family orientated  and there would be a 
restriction on alcohol sales only being made at planned events. 

 
• There was no guarantee that underage people would be prevented from 

drinking alcohol.  
 
This was considered to be relevant however the committee considered 
that suitable measures were in place to prevent this in that the applicant 
had explained the challenge 25 policy, that staff training records would 
be checked and background checks would be made on the DPS. 
 

(d) the following matters appeared in the representations but were disregarded by 
the committee as they do not relate to any of the licensing objectives: 
 

• The Hoe and surrounding area is Grade II listed and the sale of alcohol 
would set a precedent for the commercialisation of the Hoe; 

• Granting the licence will devalue homes in the area; 
• The area is a park and war memorial; 

 
The committee agreed that the licence would be granted subject to the mandatory 
conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003, conditions consistent with the applicant’s 
operating schedule, the special condition below and also subject to the hours for the sale of 
alcohol being reduced to 10 am to 11pm seven days a week.  
 
Special condition  
The retail sale of alcohol shall only be permitted on the premises at a pre-planned event 
where the notice required under the condition agreed with the Police Licensing Department 
has been given. 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 16 June 2015 

5. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


